
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA

Alison Cornelius
Tim Roberts

Laurie Williams Reema Patel
Kathy Levine

Substitute Members

Caroline Stock David Longstaff Andreas Ioannidis
Philip Cohen Paul Edwards Pauline Coakley Webb
Sachin Rajput

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members (if any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (if any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  8 Poynings Way London N12 7LP (Totteridge) 11 - 30

7.  67 Leicester Road Barnet EN5 5EL (High Barnet) 31 - 50

8.  1277 High Road London N20 9HS (Totteridge) 51 - 60

9.  Associates House 118 East Barnet Road Barnet EN4 8RE (East 
Barnet) 

61 - 70

10.  3 Athenaeum Road London N20 9AA (Oakleigh) 71 - 88

11.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.



You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

9 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Kathy Levine

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS
The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Sowerby and Councillor Williams.                             

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Item Interest
Wendy Prentice Wessex Court, 51 West 

End Lane, Barnet
Non-pecuniary Interest 
declared as she knows 
Mr Bishop, the 
applicant, but will still 
vote

Reema Patel 49 Firs Close, London 
N11

Non-pecuniary Interest 
declared as she lives 
close to the application 
site, but will still vote.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

An Addendum to the main report was published and circulated to Members and made 
available to the public at the meeting.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

6.   LAND ADJACENT TO 23 HAMPDEN ROAD LONDON N10  (COPPETS WARD) 

Officers presented the report.

Oral representations objecting to the application were received from Andy  Waiter and 
Paul Scott.  Johnathan Kent, the applicant’s agent, also spoke. 

Following discussion, Members carried a motion to vote against the officer 
recommendation for approval. Cllr Roberts moved the motion, seconded by Cllr Levine.  

Reasons for the overturn were given follows:-
1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting and design would be a 

cramped form of development, out of character and out of keeping with the pattern 
of development in the surrounding locality contrary to policies DM01 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and 
CS1 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012) and Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (2016).

2. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting and design would have an 
overbearing appearance and result in overshadowing of neighbouring gardens, to 
the detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of the adjoining 
properties, contrary to contrary to policies DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012), CS NPPF and CS1 of the 
Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012) and Residential Design Guidance SPD 
(2016).

3. Add Informative 1: The plans accompanying the application are: 372.(1).0.101 
Rev B (Existing Plan and Demolitions), 372.(1).0.102 Rev A (Existing Front 
Elevation and Section AA), 372.(1).0.103 Rev A (OS Map), 372.(1).1.101 Rev C 
(Proposed Ground Floor Plan), 372.(1).1.102 Rev D (Proposed Roof Plan), 
372.(1).1.103 Rev B (Existing and Proposed Roof Plan Superimposed), 
372.(1).2.101 Rev K (Proposed Elevations, Front and Rear), 372.(1).3.101 Rev G 
(Proposed Sections. Section AA and BB), 372.(1).2.102 Rev I (Proposed Side 
Elevations. Elevations BB and CC), 372.(1).2.103 Rev D (Proposed Elevations. 
Front Elevation), 372.(1).3.101 ( Proposed Sections), 372-HAM-018-Design and 
Access_Rev B (Design and Access Statement prepared by Lipton Plan Architects. 
January 2017), Sust
[...]
ntation of this item and did not vote).

11.   HOLLY LODGE 189 BARNET ROAD BARNET EN5 (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

Officers presented the report.

An oral representation was heard from the applicant’s Agent, Carl Copestake.

It was RESOLVED that Committee approved this application in accordance with the 
officer report.

Members voted unanimously in favour of approval.

12.   236 EAST BARNET ROAD BARNET EN4  (EAST BARNET WARD) 

Committee received the officer’s report. 

It was RESOLVED that Members approved the planning application in accordance with 
the officer report. 

Members voted unanimously in favour of approval. 

13.   LAND ADJACENT TO 1 KENDAL CLOSE LONDON N20 (OAKLEIGH WARD) 

Officers presented the report.

It was RESOLVED that the application was approved in accordance with the officer 
report.

The vote was unanimously in favour of approval.

14.   FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE 7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 (TOTTERIDGE 
WARD) 

Committee received the officer report and addendum for Application number 
16/8068/CON for Canterbury Combi-style fencing.

An oral representation was heard from the applicant, Lorraine Robinson. 

Following debate, Members made a motion to refuse the application, proposed by 
Councillor Alison Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Roberts. Reasons for the motion 
for refusal are outlined below:

The proposed fence, by reason of its design and appearance, would be out of keeping 
with the rural character of this part of the road and would not preserve or enhance this 
part of the Totteridge Conservation Area. The proposal would be contrary to Policies CS 
NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), 

8



5

Policies DM01 and DM06 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and the Totteridge Conservation Area Character Appraisal.

Add informative 1: The plans accompanying this application are: Drawing No. 2102 
(received 4 April 2017).

It was RESOLVED that the application was refused for the
[...]
lterations and extension to the existing dwelling including an increase in 
ridge height, rear dormer window and 1no roof lights to both sides. Part single, part two-
storey rear extension

Reference: 16/3949/FUL
Address: 8 Poynings Way And Land Adj 8 Poynings Way London N12 7LP
Decision: Refused (officer recommendation overturned by committee)
Decision Date:   17th October 2016
Description: Erection of a new two-storey dwelling house with rooms in roof space and 
basement level. Alterations and extension to the existing dwelling including an increase in 
ridge height, rear dormer window and 1no roof lights to both sides. Part single, part two-
storey rear extension

Reasons for refusal:
20



Reason 1-The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting, plot coverage and front 
forecourt arrangement would appear as a cramped and incongruous overdevelopment of 
the application site which would be detrimental to local character and not respect the 
appearance, scale, mass, height and pattern of surrounding buildings, spaces and streets. 
The proposal would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the street scene 
and the wider locality, contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012), and Policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), and policy 3.5 of the Mayors London Plan 
(MALP) 2016.

Reason 2- The proposed development, by reason of its layout and the insufficient turning 
and manoeuvring space would result in conflicts between vehicles in the development and 
those using Poynings Way, to the detriment of highway and pedestrian safety, contrary to 
Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 
2012), and Policy DM01 and DM07 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012).

Reason 3- The proposed new dwelling, by reason of its size, siting and proximity to No 6 
Poynings Way would appear as a dominant, overbearing and visually intrusive addition 
when viewed from No. 6 Poynings Way, to the detriment of the amenities of the occupants 
of this neighbouring property. The proposal would be contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 
and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and Policy DM01 of 
the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

3. Proposal

Planning permission is sought for the demolition of all outbuildings and the erection of a 
new detached two storey dwelling house with additional basement and roof 
accommodation adjacent to 6 Poynings Way and the erection of a two storey rear 
extension to the existing property at 8 Poynings Way. The scheme would result in a new 6  
bedroom dwelling house and a larger four bedroom dwelling house within the existing site. 
The scheme proposes that four car parking spaces would be accommodated within the 
front forecourt, which is to be subdivided to provide independent access. 

The new dwelling would feature a substantial basement area which would have the 
potential to be accessed separately from the exterior. The new dwelling would also have 
roof level accommodation. The proposed dwelling would have a depth of 12.2m adjacent 
to 6 Poynings Way and a depth of approximately 15m adjacent to the existing dwelling. 
The property would have a frontage width of 7.5m and a maximum width of 12.4m. There 
would be a single storey rear projection at the rear of 2.24m depth and 8.1m in width.  The 
ground to ridge height would be 9.3m measured at the front. There would be a basement 
excavation adjacent to 6 Poynings Way.  

As already mentioned, the property would be a two storey building with a rear dormer and 
a part single storey and part two storey rear wing. The basement of the proposed dwelling 
would be set 1.6m from the boundary with no. 6 and 4.2m from the flank elevation of this 
property. 

The existing dwelling would be extended in its entirety insofar as the existing rear elevation 
[...]
 that the current application follows on from a similar application which 
was dismissed by the Planning Inspector in 2016. The application was refused for three 
reasons:

Reason 1- The size, siting, plot coverage and front forecourt arrangement would appear 
as a cramped and incongruous overdevelopment of the application site which would be 
detrimental to local character and not respect the appearance, scale, mass, height and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, spaces and streets

Reason 2- The layout and the insufficient turning and manoeuvring space would result in 
conflicts between vehicles in the development and those using Poynings Way

Reason 3- The proposed new dwelling, by reason of its size, siting and proximity to No 6 
Poynings Way would appear as a dominant, overbearing and visually intrusive addition 
when viewed from No. 6 Poynings Way.

The appeal decision, given that it is also for a similar scheme to that proposed, is a 
material consideration in the determination of this application. The report below will detail 
how the proposed scheme has addressed the reasons for refusal and objections raised by 
the Inspector.  As a result, the new dwelling would appear to fit more comfortably within 
the plot, respecting the spaciousness between buildings, which is characteristic on the 
road. 

Impact on the character of the area

The principle of residential development has been established on the road. In addition, the 
Inspector's report did not dispute the suitability for a new dwelling on the site and as such 
the principle of development is considered to be acceptable. 

The Inspector noted that the gap between no.6 and the proposed new dwelling at 1.77m 
was acceptable and similar to the gaps between other buildings on the cul-de-sac. The 
gap as proposed has been narrowed to 1.58m when measured at ground floor; although 
the building would be marginally closer, due to the existing garage at no.6, there would still 
be a sufficient gap at upper floo
[...]
 usually only a problem 
when the buildings are connected.

In conclusion, the structural implications of the basement including the possible impact on 
neighbouring properties with regards to stability are assessed under Building Regulations 
and it is not considered justified to require a Basement Impact Assessment to be secured 
by a condition. 

Impact on the amenities of neighbours

The third reason for refusal of the previous application specified:

"The proposed new dwelling, by reason of its size, siting and proximity to No 6 Poynings 
Way would appear as a dominant, overbearing and visually intrusive addition when viewed 
from No. 6 Poynings Way"

The Inspector acknowledged that due to the siting of the new dwelling, the outlook to no.6 
Poynings Way would be altered, however this was justified given the distance between the 
properties and it was considered that the scheme would not have such an unacceptable 
impact to warrant refusal. 

It is acknowledged that the building would be sited closer by 0.2m than previously 
assessed, however it is still considered that the gap of 4.2m and the reduction in the 
eaves, would not have a substantially greater impact on the outlook to no.6 than that which 
the Inspector previously considered to be acceptable. It is therefore not considered that 
refusal is justified in this regard. 

26



In other regards, the Inspector did not consider that the extension to the existing building 
would have an unacceptable impact on neighbouring occupiers and there are no other 
circumstances that warrant a different assessment. 

Impact on the amenities of future occupiers

All residential accommodation is expected to meet the minimum space standards as 
advocated within the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD and the London Plan 
2016. The SPD also confirms that habitable floorspace in rooms with sloping ceilings is 
defined as that with 1.5 m or more of ceiling height. The new dwelling would comply with 
the minimum space 
[...]
t Core Strategy DPD (2012).

 7 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied the cycle parking and car 
parking spaces as shown on Drawing No. 17002 PA 02.01 Rev A and 17002 PA 
02.04 Rev A shall be provided and shall not be used for any purpose other than 
parking of vehicles in connection with the approved development.

Reason: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking 
of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic in accordance with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of 

32



Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

 8 The roof of the building hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with the 
repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or used 
as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.

Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are 
not prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 9 The amenity space shall be implemented and subdivided in accordance with the 
details indicated on the hereby approved Drawing no. 17002 PA 02.01 Rev A 
before first occupation or the use is commenced and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenity of future 
occupiers or the character of the area in accordance with policies DM01 and DM02 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 2016).

10 a) No development shall take place until a scheme of hard and soft landscaping 
including details of existing trees to be retained and size, species, planting heights, 
densities and positions of any soft landscaping, has be submitted to and agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.


[...]
velopment must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 The premises shall be used for Use Class A3 (Restaurant) and for no other purpose 
(including any other purpose in Class A of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order, 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in 
any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

 4 The use hereby permitted shall not be open to members of the public before 09:00 
or after 02:00 Fridays to Saturdays, or before 09:00 or after 01:00 Sundays to 
Thursday and Bank and Public Holidays.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties.

 5 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the single storey rear extension 
hereby approved shall match those used in the existing building.

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 

51

AGENDA ITEM 8



(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012).

 6 The level of noise emitted from the flue shall be at least 5dB(A) below the 
background level, as measured from any point 1 metre outside the window of any 
room of a neighbouring residential property.

If the noise emitted has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, hiss, 
screech, hum) and/or distinct impulse (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), then it shall 
be at least 10dB(A) below the background level, as measured from any point 1 
metre outside the window of any room of a neighbouring residential property.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not pre
[...]
e type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

 7 a) The disabled parking space shall be provided and clearly marked with a British 
Standard disabled symbol where appropriate and permanently retained for the use 
of disabled persons and their vehicles and for no other purpose.

b) A height clearance of 2.7m must be provided to the vehicle access to the 
disabled parking bay.

72



                       
Reason: To ensure and promote easier access for disabled persons to the 
approved building in accordance with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy 
CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

 8 The approved development shall make provision for cycle parking and cycle 
storage facilities in accordance with a scheme that shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Such spaces shall be permanently 
retained thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of promoting cycling as a mode of transport in accordance 
with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) 
September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) 
September 2012.

 9 No site works or works on this development including demolition or construction 
work shall commence until a Demolition and Construction Management and 
Logistics Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented in full accordance with 
the details approved under this plan. The Demolition and Construction Management 
and Logistics Plan submitted shall include, but not be limited to, the following 
information: 

i. details of the routing of construction vehicles to the site, hours of access, 
access and egress arrangements within the site and security procedures;
ii. site preparation and construction stages of the development;
iii. details of provisions for rec
[...]
d approved in writing. These details 
shall include provision for not less than 20% of the approved parking spaces to be 
provided with electric vehicle charging facilities. The development shall be 
implemented in full accordance with the approved details prior to first occupation 
and thereafter be maintained as such.

Reason:
To ensure that the development makes adequate provision for electric vehicle 
charging points to encourage the use of electric vehicles in accordance with policy 
6.13 of the London Plan. 

12 Before the development hereby permitted is occupied; parking spaces shall be 
provided in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved by the 
highways Authority. Thereafter, the parking spaces shall be used only as agreed 
and not be used for any purpose other than the parking and turning of vehicles in 
connection with approved development. The parking layout should include
provision of a disable parking space and electric vehicles charging points 20% 
active and 20% passive as required by Transport for London.

Reason: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking 
of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic in accordance with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of 
Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

13 Prior to the commencement of the development, details of the access road shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The access 
road as approved shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details
before the site is occupied.

Reason: To ensure the safe form of access to the development and to conform to 
London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) 
September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) 
September 2012.

14 The applicant should submit for approval details
[...]

encouraged to develop a Voluntary Travel Plan to promote more sustainable forms 
of travel. Further advice can be sought via developmenttravelplans@barnet.gov.uk 
or tel: 020 8359 7603.

80



 7 The applicant is advised that due to location of the site off a Traffic Sensitive Road, 
deliveries during the construction period should not take place between 0800 hrs - 
0930 hrs and 1630 hrs - 1800 hrs. Careful consideration must also be given to the 
optimum route(s) for construction traffic and the Development and Regulatory 
Services should be consulted in this respect.

 8 In complying with the contaminated land condition parts 1 and 2, reference should 
be made at all stages to appropriate current guidance and codes of practice. This 
would include:
1) The Environment Agency CLR & SR Guidance documents (including CLR11 
'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination');
2) National Planning Policy Framework (2012) / National Planning Practice 
Guidance (2014);
3) BS10175:2011 - Investigation of potentially contaminated sites - Code of 
Practice;
4) Guidance for the safe development of housing on land affected by contamination, 
(2008) by NHBC, the EA and CIEH;
5) CIRIA report C665 - Assessing risks posed by hazardous ground gases to 
buildings;
6) CIRIA report C733 - Asbestos in soil and made ground: a guide to understanding 
and managing risks.

Please note that in addition to the above, consultants should refer to the most 
relevant and up to date guidance and codes of practice if not already listed in the 
above list.

 9 The applicant is advised to engage a qualified acoustic consultant to advise on the 
scheme, including the specifications of any materials, construction, fittings and 
equipment necessary to achieve satisfactory internal noise levels in this location.

In addition to the noise control measures and details, the scheme needs to clearly 
set out the target noise levels for the habitable rooms, including for bedrooms at 
night, and the 
[...]
ion is therefore recommended for 
approval.

87



88


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 8 Poynings Way London N12 7LP (Totteridge)
	7 67 Leicester Road Barnet EN5 5EL (High Barnet)
	8 1277 High Road London N20 9HS (Totteridge)
	9 Associates House 118 East Barnet Road Barnet EN4 8RE (East Barnet)
	10 3 Athenaeum Road London N20 9AA (Oakleigh)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

14 June 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Kathy Levine

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Reema Patel

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Patel sent her apologies.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.

6.   67 LEICESTER ROAD BARNET EN5 5EL (HIGH BARNET) 

The Committee received the report.

Councillor Alison Cornelius arrived late for this item so was unable to partake or vote.

Representations were heard from Mr Shipton and the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 2
Against (approval) 3



2

Abstained 0

Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Levine moved that the application be 
REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, width, plot coverage 
and proximity to adjoining boundaries would result in a terracing effect which 
would be detrimental to local character and pattern of surrounding buildings on 
Leicester Road, contrary to Policy 3.5 of the London Plan (MALP) 2016, Policies 
CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012) and Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 

2. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, width, proximity to 
adjoining boundaries and its forward projection beyond no.65 Leicester Road, 
would result in loss of light to the flank windows of no.65 Leicester Road, to the 
detriment of the visual and residential amenities of the occupiers of this property. 
The proposal would be contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local 
Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and Policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

A vote was taken on Councillor William’s motion:

For (refusal) 3
Against (refusal) 2
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

7.   8 POYNINGS WAY LONDON N12 7LP (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report and noted that Theresa Villiers MP had sent a letter 
in support of the residents of 3 Poynings Way, opposing the application.

Representations were heard from Sheila Cahn, Elaine Evans, Councillor Stock and the 
applicant’s agent.

The Committee voted on the recommendation to approve the application:

For (approval) 0
Against (approval) 6
Abstained 0

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1.The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting, plot coverage and front 
forecourt arrangement would appear as a cramped and incongruous 



3

overdevelopment of the application site which would be detrimental to local 
character and not respect the appearance, scale, mass, height and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, spaces and streets. The proposal would be detrimental to 
the character and appearance of the street scene and the wider locality, contrary 
to Policy 3.5 of the London Plan (MALP) 2016, Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of 
the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and Policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

2. The proposed development, by reason of its size, siting and height would 
appear as a dominant, overbearing and visually intrusive addition when viewed 
from No. 6 Poynings Way, to the detriment of the amenities of the occupants of 
this neighbouring property. The proposal would be contrary to Policies CS NPPF, 
CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), and 
Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 
2012) and Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).

For (refusal) 6
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

8.   1277 HIGH ROAD LONDON N20 9HS (TOTTERIDGE) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Mr Lask, Mr Tarling and the applicant’s agent.

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Sowerby that the 
application be approved, subject to the following amendments:

1. Hours to be amended: The use hereby permitted shall not be open to 
members of the public before 09:00 or after 01:00 Fridays and Saturdays, or 
before 09:00 or after 12 midnight Sunday to Thursday and Bank and Public 
Holidays.
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties;

2. The gate to the yard shall be kept shut at all times and shall only be 
accessed for emergency purposes only.

For approval (subject to 
amendments)

6

Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the above amendments



4

9.   ASSOCIATES HOUSE 118 EAST BARNET ROAD BARNET EN4 8RE (EAST 
BARNET) 

The Committee received the report and addendum to the report.

Officers drew attention to the additional conditions and informatives and minor changes 
to the description of the proposed development (post addendum):

Description of development to read:

Erection of a single storey detached office building to the rear of the existing 
block. Alterations to the ground floor rear fenestration of the existing block to 
create a new door opening and construction of a rear patio area. 

Conditions 

1.Before the development hereby permitted is occupied, parking spaces shall be 
provided in accordance with submitted drawings. Thereafter, the parking spaces 
shall be used only as agreed and not be used for any purpose other than the 
parking and turning of vehicles in connection with approved development.

Reason:
To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking of 
vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic in accordance with London Borough of Barnet’s Local Plan Policy CS9 of 
Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

2. No site works or works on this development including demolition or 
construction work shall commence until a Demolition, Construction and Traffic 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. All works must be carried out in full accordance with the 
approved details unless previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. Construction and/ or delivery vehicles should not impede traffic on the 
public highway and traffic flow on Stonegrove should be maintained during traffic 
sensitive hours.

Reason:
In the interests of highway safety in accordance with London Borough of Barnet’s 
Local Plan Policy CS9 of Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy 
DM17 of Development Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

Informatives 

1. The applicant is advised that East Barnet Road is a Traffic Sensitive Routes; 
deliveries during the construction period should not take place between 8.00 am-
9.30 am and 4.30 pm-6.30 pm Monday to Friday. Careful consideration must also 
be given to the optimum route(s) for construction and the Highways Authority 
should be consulted in this respect. The applicant must ensure that site and/ or 
delivery vehicles do not impede traffic on the public highway and that traffic flow 
on the East Barnet Road is maintained at all times.



5

2. The applicant is advised that for construction works adjacent or affecting the 
public highways, the Highways Authority should be contacted for any necessary 
Highways Licenses or any highway approvals deemed necessary. 

3. The applicant should apply for a Habitual Crossing License for construction 
vehicles to use the existing crossover. An application for this license could be 
obtained from London Borough of Barnet, NLBP, Building 4, 2nd Floor, Oakleigh 
Road South, London N11 1NP.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report subject to the minor changes to the description of development, 
additional conditions and informatives as listed above.

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 0

10.   3 ATHENAEUM ROAD LONDON N20 9AA (OAKLEIGH) 

The Committee received the report.

It was noted that the number of Car Park spaces was 9 and not 8.

A representation was heard from the Applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum.

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 0

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9pm


